Rationale for No Action Required |

Date stamped: 4 / 16 / 7600 %mt Date reviewed: “/‘7/5 = . ’

Name and description of ste; = "% ne Test Stamdl near outfalt 004 — SE€ Covmar
(incl. County, size...) of Mitchels AirpoA - Airfovce Respr ves “
36D E. Cb'an.g,_ Are. - /Lbéuicwl-u |
) Mo Ca Lewis ¢ Royad EC\LS‘&“'N‘
Chief, fhonrann\u\h-ﬂ an

What has been submitted? Mbbgm‘bw funthay dQSC)r\ptﬁS\n q Sample }\wu.lbto
Sita map

Descrlptlon of contamination: _W ] é—(’;\’ T:u_/Q

Who is submitting and for whom? (C

|

|

Any references to other documents available, but not submitted? ——— \
|

1

What is being requested?

Conclusions: /U ,chﬂ\ ;@Yaﬂuj Jow /M C@WQ J l
Q)chqdlwnm XLDW fui-u:e OCunnances— Oxe Cim 79&4&4

09- 4\—3785(07 | |

Please copy to Walt

Signed: Aimmﬂe [:( [é([%
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORGE
Al FORCE RESERVE COMMANL

ﬂ"“‘»}

U3 AlRFOR

16 Sep 2

440 5PTG/ACE
General b ’m hell Internanional Airport
4l erve sation (GMIAP-ARS)

snsin Departinent of Natueal Resources

2300 North Martin Lathes

3

_"\r-’iiixr mukes, WE 537072
Creetings,

The purpose of this Letter is 1o report on 1) JP-8 aireraft fuel relense incidents that have beer
sccurring over the last two years at the GMIAP-ARS Enpine Test Stand (ETS). 2) the recen
acnion faken o mvesugate the consequences of the spills, and 3) m(* actions OMIAP-ARS iy
g 1o prevent reoccamence. GMI \l’ ARS requesis the WHNER ‘x‘pill Ceordinator review all

subsmittiod mlormanion and 5 PITOVE Clognre o the “1“115“’1'

The attachments submitted inelude the following:

(0-2725

H
¥

=

Altuchment |- DNR Form

Sttpehment 0 Leder '»‘;z.m'xm;,arw:lng Sampi

Attzchment © - Sampling and Analysis Rest
¢

Arachment 4 - Map depieting release 1o

'a!ion and sampling locations

cuture fdeptiications of non

"K‘\HWQ 5 an a‘\r- {or

Hately, This form a

s Hozardous Material Bn

ca
1ETRENCY ikcﬁupux o Pl
cmergency type spills

1 further information or discussion is needed, please confact me at (41454826131 or email

memcn lewisaogensrumitchelLaf mil.

o Your gy A Foreg

g

ok EEr




Sep. 19 2002 110 3EA 0T

ALY 2 A 1345 46 D2 L AUV EE

H, 307 (M2
Gtete of Wisgansin Hazardous Substancs Beisees Fax Nosifleatlon
Dapartment of Nalural Resguross g?é%igi_%;iﬁﬁﬁﬁ? @?ﬁg
yiE"

0.

Furm 2400233 1802) Page 1 ai2

- -~ e

Emergenoy Buleasas / Spills rmuet be reported vis the 34-hour Hotline: 1-800-843-0082

Motica: Hagarde betpnon dlasha 1 bho raportad {mnedlatsly according in tha *Spills Law”, o 282.11 Wis, Bials.
Section NR 70& 96(1)@} Wia, Adm Q aéep raquiras that hazaraeus Bubslance dlachages are o he ropored by oee of tivas

imeiiods: wigphoning the {apartmeant (1ol fres Spill Holne nuimber above), telefaxing s rapart to the Dopaniment of wisiting a
Daparmant offies in parson. 1F you chooks W aotly the Daparbment by telafax, you should use this furm tr by sure thel all
necassary information le Ingiudad. However use of this furm g nol mandafory. Under e 282.08, Wis. Steis., the penafly for
wiolating ci. 282 Wis. Stals. 8hail 06 1o 1886 1Han §10 nor more than 3000 (o wach »!eiﬁtqon Each day of opntinued violalion v
# asparste oftanss. it is not the Department's intaniion o vyee sny peraanally Ideniifiable infarrmation from this form for any
pumoase other han program sdminlsiration. Hawevar, infeermalion subml tted an this farm may glgo be mads avatiahie to
requasiers under Wisannalw's Open Heoords Law (se. 1847 ~ 18.38, Wlg. Biais }.

L‘uﬂﬂﬁmtvy lébm’atﬂrg deie shiovia be ncludad wiln i Toim, o gaaist tha L;HH In proasaslng this Hagiiduus Substance
feizage Notlloption.

Campleto tnls form, YTYRE or PRINT LEGIBLY, FAX It o ths appropriate WORR raglon (88 wexi page) (MMERIATELY upon
discovery of g polantial relerss from (check ansgy:
l ; Undargraund Batroloum Storags Vark Syatem
ansysground Fatrgiaum Slamgs Tank Systemn
%_y iy Cleaner Facility (HERP sligibitty basag on: ] maihry W :ﬁf/(épms%if;t L1 Prog arty ownar of i mﬁ%gd feiity
§  Other - Dageriber Engine Tese St and (ETS) ~ relea G '

TO WDNR, ATTN: # & R Frogram ﬁa&htuci Tmmmm——

PRI PR SU———

3. Bisgharas eported by; ; _ , 7
Mame §[ Flien General Mitonhe!!l inter- i Date FAKed (o WONR
Mon lL?,,LMﬁ]“ { atlonal Alvport-air Force Rasdy i6 Sep 2007
it ,fm Address | {Ares Gods) T@ wphons w&wniﬁ‘i;
300 Ease College Ave
. ‘“ \“"»Ul\a LB ‘,‘;:Lm F')“i‘_ L
2. 8bs Infermation » S
Wame of sile @t which discharge oecurred. Incuds local name of &helhusiness, 1@ rapponsipie Pty narme, urloss a

resldancs / VAEat IFORONY  Genera) Mitchell Internacional Alrpori=-air Foree Ressrves (GMTAP-ARS)

/

(6140 aB2-6131

o N T T s o T 1 g

i‘éiaz\;v;n Inoide strosi asliras, {LM 503 o, if 1o street sadess, deseribe as preclsely an possible,
L., 1/4 mlie NW of CTHs 80 & 123 on E sitde of CTH 66 100 Fast College bve. Milwsokees. §T
e : o

”Li;;:),f‘fog'z»i;;:‘,)Q‘Cer‘\ti"zﬁll‘»/ cocurred at GHMUIAP-ARS Outrsll 004 nesr B

TRdmicipality (Clty, Villsge, Township) Spacity munitisailly in wrich the siis is leoates. nobialiing agd ga/f iy

|
I

Git voob Mi fwusiukee, Wisconsin

TCounty ! Lagé‘éiﬁawﬂpﬁezif AT ’5*6'" f'%’

JMilwaukes ;
% Heuge Lar?s!% sﬁﬁy {HP) andlar gﬁuéman@mqwa o ]

Hag;xonsibia Pary Nama: Buginess or ownar nams hat is faaponatbtu for uwnup if rmois than ong, et il Altach
addilony! prEes 88 NECUsRUTY

GHIAP~ARS. 4400h Adviitt Wing

Contacl Paraen Netme Of diffarentl . 1

Maling Addrese 7 oy
440 BPTU/CEY
e ;JB(I() Lagr Cualese AL
8. Hazarduue Substenocs lmaset Intarmatian
idanily hazgrious subalanss disenargnd {ahack all that appiy)”

| lwasukee

{;]‘;*\!‘nm(ml(g m@&amm&uma&&mi [ieEac
{arganle DMimericide CPastides

{Continuud)




FROM ;. FH= NODL 0 41448256585 Sep. 1S 2OBEZ2 11:36014 P4

[ P S [ T 3: 36 DHRAMILWALKED W %3212 9 SABINEHT NO. 397 e
Giale of Wheconsin wa B i :
Bonarment of Najural Resouns Hezardous Substance Hfﬁn&ag‘l’m Nmr_ﬂ::aﬁors

{ider-Emargensy Onlyl

. o o ——_ Farm 4400-225 (8407) Pags 2 of 2

TiChodnatad Solvenis [Orydruuiia Fuel [CIRCRA Nazerduus Wasle

{IPAH {_IHyarocarmon-nknown Typa [ J8VO0 (Gemivolgile Organic Comaound)

Cichsomivm {Clisaohate [i&oivent

[CCyarice I BE-Mothyl Terifary Butyl Ethar (MStoddarg Balvans

Lo Cirésecury Ciianeformar Fluid

[ IFeriilicar {Clrdoials (spaciiv): [unkaewn

{"IFust & itk (Tvoc's

[_IRetratpum-Unknawn Tyne iwWaate 0N
{TjRasoling-Lagd Lninown Othar (specify): JP-8 et

{1Gasoline-leaded LIPCHS

impacts 1o the environmant (enter K- for known/sonfimad or P far potendial for il that apply)

__. Air Conisminaiice .. Conmpiingtion In Row of Way  ___ Senliary Sawer Cantaminatian
... Co-cantaminaiion __ Dirsat Contact p . 8oil Contamination
_ Eoncrate/Asphai . Expanding Plurmg 2’__ Slorm Sswar Contaralnatian
., Centlnad/Receyarad _ Fire Exploslen Thraat P Surface Watar Contaraination
_ Contamingtion Within 1 Melar of Badrock ___ Free Pradust . Wit 100 ft of Frivele Wall
_ Contaminrlad Privato Wali _ .. Gruncwater Coniaminaiinn o WS 1000/ of Pubhc Wall
o CEREAMInARY Fublic Wail . Off-8its Centamination
Contamieaiion In Practured Aadrook .. (rher

Contaminalion wae dlacovered as & rasult of:

[rank closura aeseggmant (Islie asseasnant Othar - Deacrlba: PY _ig ¢t to correck contalnment prob
baets et Galo //27/02 B B

ety rasults:
{1 Lab raauts will bs fRXe0 upon reeslpi

Afisbresulg preansehed S

“Additional Coremenia. Inolude a brisf descrigbar of immadieis aclions 1ken 1o hail the ralusst ond Cuntain of caanug
narartouy aubsianess thet have been dcharg®d nuy inp a construction project to « splace faulty valve
ac btngine Tesy Stand, another pipe was located which appesnved conncered to a draln under

tngilne lest Stand (EUS). Discussion with ETS personne! indicared tvhev were raeleaning abouws
a quart of fuel to the drain as it connected ro the uj',l,”t-,f:n, er separator. The separator hac
been removed, lt 18 esitmated 4 veleases 8 year over che tast 4 vears has occured cotelldda

4-6 pallons, Pe reonnel have been briefed on correcr collectign procedures of fusl, Stovw

FAX numbere io mmrt nanvamorgancy yaipansa in DNR' flva reglons ere us folicwe:

Kuithsast Ragion (550-462.8866); Attention - RR Progrsm Asslutant:
Erown, Calumist. Door, Fond du | ac {ekcopd Gity of Waupun « see South Conteif Reglon), Graan Lake, Kewdunas,
Manitowac, Mannelle Merquaiie, Menomings, Oconta, Oulegamie. Shawano, Waupaes, Waushars, Winnebego

Counbes

Martharn Raghan {T15-366-5032); Attentlon - HR Program Aasistant:
Ashland, Barron, Bavtisld, Bumail. Douglas, Faresl, Florencs, fron, Langlads, Lincoln, Oneida, Polk, Price, Rusk,

Spwyer, Tavior, Vies, Washburn Counlios

Bouth Goniral Reglan {H6E-276-5338) Adention - RR Frogram Ausiatant
Cotmma, Crowford, Danu, Dodge, Fond du Lac (Clry of Wakpun aidy), Grant, Green, lowa, Jalferson, Latayeiio,
Richlgnd, Roek, Savk Gountles

Bautheass Haglon (£14:.283-0483); Anentlan » HE Program Agsistant:
mmoshg_ Milwaukes, Orsukes, Racing Bhoboygan, Walwoedh, Washinglon, Waukesha Gountisa

West Contral Maglon (746-838-6076); Attentlon - RR Program Agsisient:
Adgma, Bulfalo, Chippews, Ciark Dunn, Eau Claire, Jacksan, dunssy, LaCrosss, Maraihen, Manroa, Fepin, r’iurrg

Partage. 1. Oralx, Trampealeau, Vernon Waoad Countias
= Water Polluriou Prevenction Plan (SWPPP) and Haz Mat Fmevgeney Response Plan have heen

updated o reliect current condition of ETS. ALl ETS persomnel, supervisors, and respsct i
Commanders have been bricfed on the incident, appropriste oepzatim,ﬂ procedures tor
collecting vesidual fuel and dlts correct dispostion (designated storuge containey at the
Lngine lest Shop, Bldg 208.0 ALl FTS personnel were alsc seut to SWPPP ¢ ~aining which cove

I
4

the hagzards of dischorging to the storm water and specific spill concingency requirements




DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE REGERVE COMMAND

MEMORANDUM FOR: 440 3P TVORY
FROM: 440 SPTG/SGRB

SUBIECT: Engine Test Stand Envivonmental Sample Analysis Results

f Adtached are the results from eavironmental sampling and sample analysis ay requested by
TV, Per CEV request, enviropmenial samples were taken at three points downstream trom the
girerall engime west stand {ur GRO, DRO, BTEX, O&G, BOD, and 155, ’ﬁzmc‘s Wit o

é‘i()%icces%ﬂe pet “uicvm appearance or smell during sampling, Al sanples wers ¢

mcthod, The followimg values wece eiurned:

fes fHesult

Usiits  Method

Sampie Mo, bocation

GNO20026 enpine test stand outfall TSS me/l EPA |m,

7 N0 T engine leslt stu_rrr'xii"im(r:;{ut“zlii - )g()n e “‘U -

|
£ e
5 o a . i B CoTim ‘ V’,' o T o - . | i [ "“’
o CNO2O02E enpine test stand outfall O &G |22 npg/| ERA 413
e }‘ ?
. et e e e e e o R e o e T

A 029 enmne test stand outfall GRO R mg/Kg T WDNR 8021
£, DRO < 13 WIINJ B0;

} mdwa ”mm test stand CGRO b3 f
e » onﬂuu wnder tunway o - _

L ’!‘\IU GO3Y mrdway between engine 1est stand DRO P 30 \’x‘;)’\f 5021

/ *nd sform ¢ m\mu;}qmu runway R L
GNO23033 between enpine fesi stand and i GRO FooeiKye . WDNE 502
'74 .

(& hies before runway storm conduit e
134 between SnEne 1est s stand and i Dl\() < 303 WIINR 3021
1 5 betore runway storm condut ’ ;

-

20 Questans and comments regarding thas report can be divecied o the andersipned
roval ceksteineogeneralmitehollat

u,.\i C l!’ c‘i - N
[E\‘ e il (e L

ROYAL ECKST IEXN
fndustrial Tiygronist

»

™~

Avtachimernis;

t. Laboratory 1

Aser (4




Fras MO o d10a82%

Sep. 10 2002 L1UEVEL PG

Moy

4L
RN

1.

i
E: Zm%jm%ﬁgi )
.«L”

A Subeirizry of BominecFoey Laboraloiey, v

440 AW SPTG/PE

Lt Royal Ecksten Received Date: 7/8/02

300 Bast College Avenus Rapoit Date: 7/22/02

Milwaukes, Wi 53207-6294

FPage 1 of 3
- Analytical Resulis -

Lab #: 02A3663-001 Dampla I GNOZOOZT GRABR 07/08/02
Test Resull  Unlis Lon LOG Amﬁymb Date 8y Method i
Total Lylengs <66  ua/b 0.66 2 /116402 £ 8021
Tetuens =0 33 ugh 0.33 1 “.’/WG/OD f 5021
“thylbenzens <038 ugit 4. 33 1 716/02 Bi 8021
Barzeans <033 uyll 033 1 74GI02 Fil 5021

D wE
AR J@

Laby # 02A080G3-002 Sample 1D ONOZ0025 GRAB 07/09/
Teat Reault  Units LOD  LOG Anaéyz}uﬁ; Date  Hy fMethod  Fi

Total Xylenes =0.68  ugfl .65 ¢ 7116402 £ 8021 &
T ugfl 0.33 THEI0Z2 Gl 802 &
[mylbemcm ug/l 033 1 Y802 i 8021 s
Bunzens L/t 033 1 THEHZ 1 2021 &

Labk ¥ 02A3893-003 Sample 1D GN020029 GRAB 07/09/02

Test Haul“ Uniis LOD Lu Anasyam Date  #y Fia

Pl
[+w]

00166 1

{0083 o

. ¢ 0. 0034 5
=0 0083 myity 0.0083 8528 5
<33 mylky 33 WONK )

fab# OZARGER-004 Sampls 10 GN020031 GRAB 07/.04/02

Result  Units LGLD LOﬁ Analygis Qate [y Flag
[

<0 G168 mgfiig 0.0168 F1202 =3

“f wfsi mg/ia 0.0083 7 12 24 &

< gy ) 0050 N i3 &
MKy 0 0043 : 7 &
Mg A io j =

8125 West National Avenve. PO, Box 14513, Milwaukes, Wisconsin 53214
ai4y 475-6700 FA,/‘(' 4‘4'1 45 d75-7216
i HF eg Oﬂ‘}}Ussuh
s Dept of Huoalt T ratory 9108 . DE; I vll\Hd‘ Rebouic 60 e

-4 0

wiy #ELET 9 hh{\‘) Froficiency Anaiyl




i FEE M 1 AE2TEES SEEY RS 1 R T N = I
A Suusi ‘!*r‘, S SommenFray Laboralonas i
Fad
- Analytical Results -
Lab # D2A3B93-005 Sample HY GNOZ0O033 GRAB Q7/08/412
fest flegult  Unis LoD LOQ Analysls Date By Method  Flag
Total Xvlanes <0 0166 my/Kg 0.0166  0.08G 7112002 21 8021 s
k] f)iuuk <0 0083 mo/Ky 0.0083 0025 720z Hi 3021 8
Ehyvibanzens <0090 mg/Kg 0.0080  0.025 TIV0E =8 8021 3
Benzens <0 0083 maiKa 0.0083 0025 £ 8021 g
GRO <33 mgirig 3.4 10 ki WDNR S
Lab #: (2A3693-008 Sample 1D GNO20022 GRAB 7/9/02
Test Result  Units LOD  LOG Analysls Date By Method  Flag
Biochenical Oxygen Demand 22 mgih ¢ 6.4 TIEI02 DZ/OM SMB210B <
Lab #: 0243593-007 Sample 1B GN0O20024 GRAB 7/9/02
Ts s"f Result  Units LOD LOQ Anslysis Date By Method  Flag
Biochamical Oxygen Demand =2 rmgh 2 &4 715502 D20 GNME2108 1
Lab #: 02A3483-008 Sample (D) GNO200ZT7 GRAB 7/8/62
Test Result  Units LOU LOQ Analysis Dats  Hy Method Flag
Biochemizal Oxygen Daemand <z myi 2 8.4 7118/02 DZi0e SMETTOR i
Lab #: 02A3893-009 Sampls 1D GNO200Z3 GRAR 07/09/02
Y881 Result  Units Lo LOG Analysis Date By Meathod Flag
O & Gruass < madt Z £.4 TNGZ HM 4131
Labh # 02A3694%-0%0 Sampla ID: GNDZOG28 GRAB 07/09/02
Teat Resuit  Unlis Lo LOQ Anaiysis Date By Method  Flag
Oif % Greasze <2 mui. 2 64 7110102 M 4151 1
Lab #: 02A3693-011 Sample 1D GNO20026 GRAB 7/‘?/
Test Regult  lnirs LOD By Meihod Flag
T84 7 mgi/t 1 Db 1602 1

6128 West National Avenue, PO, Box 14513, f/!zlw‘:ukm Wisconzin 53214

(414) 4756700 FAX: (414) 475721
Toll-Free: 800 '300 a7 )()

urmd LabG m'm 4 iTHad o Dup! of Nl;(mul RH sourcas Stats u»m U Labhoraiory #241249360 «
crgdited Labaraiory 5581 » NIOSBH Proficiency Anatyiive! Tusting

o Depl of realih State C
o HSDA A



ey

Geepn, YT 200 11

A Butisgiy ’-'.Sr;;':‘l:‘ru_).'-r“v:a,f ),::t:(::.’tlsgm‘;l o
Page Sof 3
- Analytical Resulis -
Laky #: 02A3503-012 Sample i GNOZ0D30 GRAB 07/08/07
Taest Rasult  Unlig LOD LOO Ansly Hyr Method Flag
<A 3 3.3 10 ! 31 WDNR =

Laby . 02A3693 mole 1D GNO20D32 GIRAB 07/0%/07

Test F sult  Units LOD  LoG an: alysis Date iy Method Flag

3.3 i ¥ SR 10 11642 &1 WHLINE 5

Lab & 02A3693-014 Sample 1D GN0O20034 GRAB 07/08/02

Tast Result  Units LOD  1L.OQ Anslysis Date By Method  Flag

RO <33 mgiRky 33 10 718402 B WONR &
FLAG  Commesnd
1 Al laboratery QO requiremants wars met for this sampls,

Bunher

A nigh Blank cecoveiy occurred during the analysis of this sample
A Digh standard recovary may indicate a righ bias o sample recevery

B Actovw etandard recovary rm«y ndiosts lo‘ ¥ bias on semple rscavery,
5 A high spike recovery was associsted with tis sampls
5 A low gplte récovery was as ‘u":a*ud w'th this sample

Tiis result i3 greater than our LOO {Limit of Detection) and lags than our LOG ¢
A replicats parformed on the sal of samples including this sample was out of sentre!
Analysis performed vy sub contract lab. This sample analvezed by Broun fatenee Corporation, Wisconsim cartificilion
QUGLETELD

f Quantlation;

dward L. ﬂcik, /
Em mmmmml Chomist

2125 Wast National Avende, PO, Box 14513, Milwauhkes, Wisconsin
(414} 4?’) 6700 FAX: (414) 475-7216
f‘ui Free AG0-300-6700

< Uapl o Ht sith State (J\ m.wd [ um fd'ur” ‘ﬁ‘*ob s Dapt u? Nn\Ufm hu Gt State Gerfitisg Latormory 72412405681
+ USDA Azorsdited Laborgtory #5681 « NIOSH Proficieacy Analyticat Testing & ]
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Williams, Michelle L

From: Eckstein Royal W Civ 440 SPTG/PB[SMTP:Royal.Eckstein@generalmitchell.af.mil]
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2002 3:20 PM

To: Williams, Michelle L

Ce: Lewis Monica Civ 440 SPTG/CEV; Cavil Thomas J Civ 440 MSS/SGP

Subject: RE: samples taken at Engine Test stand 7/26/02

Michelle, | attempted to respond to your inquiry by phone. The following is
provided as follow-up.

We performed environmental sampling/sample analysis at the outfall site for
the engine test stand, with additional sampling and analysis at two

locations downstream from the site. Analysis performed was TSS, BOD, O&G,
GRO, and DRO. The TSS result was 7 mg/l, all other results were below
detectible limits.

Hope this helps.

Royal Eckstein

440 Bioenvironmental Engineering Services
GMIAP-ARS

(414) 482-5240

----- Original Message-----

From: Williams, Michelle L [mailto:Michelle. Williams@dnr.state.wi.us]
Sent: Tuesday, September 17, 2002 11:03 AM

To: 'royal.eckstein@generalmitchell.af. mil’

Subject: samples taken at Engine Test stand 7/26/02

Dear Royal:

I am trying to get more information regarding the sampling locations at
Engine Test Stand for the JP-8 Jet fuel releases over the past 4 years. It
appears that releases were dumped in a drain that people thought was
connected to a oil-water separator that had been removed. It appears that
spills were infrequent (4 times per year) and of minimal amounts( one quart
at a time), but if they were going into the soil, it needs to be treated as

one historic spill. Did these spills only go into the drain? Did some/all of

it end up in the soil or did it hit an impervious surface? If it was soil,

were any samples analyzed? If you could explain the situation a little more,
| can make a determination whether or not more investigation would be
required.

Thanks very much,

Michelle Williams

WDNR Hydrogeologist

phone:(414) 263-8564

fax: (414) 263-8483

NEW E-MAIL ADDRESS AS OF 6/16/02:
MICHELLE.WILLIAMS@DNR.STATE.WIL.US

Page 1




Williams, Michelle L

From: Lewis Monica Civ 440 SPTG/CEV[SMTP:Monica.Lewis@generalmitchell.af.mil)

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2002 9:01 AM

To: Williams, Michelle L

Ce: Cavil Thomas J Civ 440 MSS/SGP; Eckstein Royal W Civ 440 SPTG/PB; Lavey Steven G Civ 440 SPTG/CE
Subject: RE: samples taken at Engine Test stand 7/26/02

Hi Michelle,

I just saw the email traffic on the subject spill. Although Royal sent you
some information on the analysis that was completed, | believe your specific
questions still need addressing. | investigated the incidents and submitted
the report. Therefore, the following is provided in response to your
questions.

1. Did these spills only go into the drain? These spills were releases into

a pvc pipe that connected/drained into a metal stormwater culvert and then
flowed out to the base stormwater outfall 004. The outfall is a natural
drainage ditch with sediment and grass.

2. Did somef/all of it end up in the soil or did it hit an impervious
surface? From the description in question 1, the spills initially hit an
impervious surface, but ultimately could have reached the outfall 004
natural drainage ditch. :

3. If it was soil, were any samples analyzed? The samples taken no. 4-9
(shown at atch 2) were of the sediment in the stormwater metal culvert where
the PVC pipe connected, directly at the outfall 004 natural drainage ditch
where the metal culvert ends, and then about 3 feet downstream of the
outfall 004.

I hope this helps, and if you any questions or need any additional
information, please contact me at (414) 482-6151. Thanks for your time.

Monica

Monica Lewis

Chief, Environmental Flight

440th Airlift Wing, General Mitchell Field
DSN 741-6151

COM (414) 482-6151

----- Original Message-----

From: Eckstein Royal W Civ 440 SPTG/PB

Sent: Friday, September 27, 2002 3:21 PM

To: Williams, Michelle L

Cc: Lewis Monica Civ 440 SPTG/CEV; Cavil Thomas J Civ 440 MSS/SGP
Subject: RE: samples taken at Engine Test stand 7/26/02

Michelle, | attempted to respond to your inquiry by phone. The following is
provided as follow-up.
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We performed environmental sampling/sample analysis at the outfall site for
the engine test stand, with additional sampling and analysis at two

locations downstream from the site. Analysis performed was TSS, BOD, O&G,
GRO, and DRO. The TSS result was 7 mg/l, all other results were below
detectible limits.

Hope this helps.

Royal Eckstein

440 Bioenvironmental Engineering Services
GMIAP-ARS

(414) 482-5240

----- Original Message----- ‘
From: Williams, Michelle L [mailto:Michelle. Williams@dnr.state.wi.us]
Sent: Tuesday, September 17, 2002 11:03 AM

To: 'royal.eckstein@generalmitchell.af. mil’

Subject: samples taken at Engine Test stand 7/26/02

Dear Royal:

| am trying to get more information regarding the sampling locations at
Engine Test Stand for the JP-8 Jet fuel releases over the past 4 years. It
appears that releases were dumped in a drain that people thought was
connected to a oil-water separator that had been removed. It appears that
spills were infrequent (4 times per year) and of minimal amounts( one quart
at a time), but if they were going into the soil, it needs to be treated as

one historic spill. Did these spills only go into the drain? Did some/all of

it end up in the soil or did it hit an impervious surface? If it was soil,

were any samples analyzed? If you could explain the situation a little more,
| can make a determination whether or not more investigation would be
required.

Thanks very much,

Michelle Williams

WDNR Hydrogeologist

phone:(414) 263-8564

fax:  (414) 263-8483

NEW E-MAIL ADDRESS AS OF 6/16/02:
MICHELLE.WILLIAMS@DNR.STATE.WI.US
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